

To be argued by:  
BENJAMIN WELIKSON  
*10 minutes requested*

Richmond County Clerk's Consolidated Index No. 101105/14

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division: Second Department**

---

MYMOENA DAVIDS, by her parent and natural guardian, Docket Nos.  
MIAMONA DAVIDS, ERIC DAVIDS, by his parent and 2015-03922,  
natural guardian MIAMONA DAVIDS, ALEXIS PERALTA, by 2015-12041  
her parent and natural guardian ANGELA PERALTA,  
STACY PERALTA, by her parent and natural guardian  
ANGELA PERALTA, LENORA PERALTA, by her parent and  
natural guardian ANGELA PERALTA, ANDREW HENSON,  
by his parent and natural guardian CHRISTINE HENSON,  
ADRIAN COLSON, by his parent and natural guardian  
JACQUELINE COLSON, DARIUS COLSON, by his parent and  
natural guardian, JACQUELINE COLSON, SAMANTHA  
PIROZZOLO, by her parent and natural guardian SAM  
PIROZZOLO, FRANKLIN PIROZZOLO, by her parent and  
natural guardian SAM PIROZZOLO, IZAIYAH EWERS, by  
his parent and natural guardian KENDRA OKE,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

*against*

(Caption Continued on Inside Cover)

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE MUNICIPAL APPELLANTS**

---

---

RICHARD DEARING  
DEVIN SLACK  
BENJAMIN WELIKSON  
*of Counsel*

September 30, 2016

ZACHARY W. CARTER  
*Corporation Counsel*  
*of the City of New York*  
Attorney for the City of New York  
and the New York City  
Department of Education  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
212-356-0823  
bwelikso@law.nyc.gov

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THE NEW YORK STATE BOARD  
OF REGENTS, THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION  
DEPARTMENT, THE CITY OF NEW YORK, THE NEW YORK  
CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, JOHN and JANE DOES  
1-100, XYZ ENTITIES 1-100,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

*and*

MICHAEL MULGREW, as President of the UNITED  
FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, Local 2, American  
Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO, SETH COHEN, DANIEL  
DELEHANTY, ASHLI SKURA DREHER, KATHLEEN  
FERGUSON, ISRAEL MARTINEZ, RICHARD OGNIBENE JR.,  
LONNETTE R. TUCK, and KAREN E. MAGEE, Individually  
and as President of the New York State United  
Teachers, PHILIP A. CAMMARATA and MARK MAMBRETTI,

*Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
POINT I .....	4
PLAINTIFFS’ INABILITY TO IDENTIFY ANY STANDARDS TO RESOLVE THEIR CHALLENGE IS FATAL TO THEIR CLAIMS.....	4
A. Plaintiffs Identify No Clear Standards a Court Could Use to Adjudicate their Claims.....	5
B. The Absence of Standards Is Compounded by the Extraordinary Breadth of Plaintiffs’ Challenge.....	8
C. Reliance on a Constitution Provision Does Not Render a Nonjusticiable Claim Justiciable.....	10
D. Plaintiffs’ Inability to Identify an Available Remedy Underscores the Justiciability Problem.....	13
POINT II.....	14
PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS DO NOT SUPPORT A VIABLE CLAIM UNDER THE EDUCATION ARTICLE.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
POINT III .....	19
PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO PROSPECTIVE RELIEF AGAINST THE AMENDED TENURE STATUTES .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Aristy-Farer v. State of New York</i> , __ A.D.3d __, 2016 N.Y. Slip Op. 05960 (1st Dep’t Sept. 8, 2016) .....	17
<i>Bd. of Educ., Levittown Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Nyquist</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982) .....	16
<i>Matter of Bokhair v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of New York</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 855 (1978) .....	10
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995) .....	12, 17, 18
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003) .....	17, 18
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006) .....	11, 16
<i>Cuomo v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 349 (1988) .....	21
<i>Donahue v. Copiague Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 440 (1979) .....	8
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969).....	20
<i>Harrison &amp; Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 981 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. State of New York</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 8 (2010) .....	4, 10, 11, 13
<i>Hussein v. State of New York</i> , 81 A.D.3d 132 (3d Dep't 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 899 (2012) .....	21
<i>Jones v. Beam</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 402 (1978) .....	9, 10
<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984) .....	8
<i>Moran Towing Corp. v. Urbach</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 443 (2003) .....	22
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. State of New York</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 175 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of New York State Inspection, Sec. &amp; Law Enforcement Emps., Dist. Council 82 v. Cuomo</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 233 (1984) .....	20
<i>Paytner v. State of New York</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 434 (2003) .....	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>People v. Ohrenstein</i> , 153 A.D.2d 342 (1st Dep't 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 38 (1990) .....	4, 10
<i>Ram v. Blum</i> , 77 A.D.2d 278 (1st Dep't 1980).....	10
<i>Saxton v. Carey</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 545 (1978) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Torres v. Little Flower Children Servs.</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 119 (1984) .....	5
 <b><u>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
Educ. Law § 2573 .....	19
Educ. Law § 3012-c.....	6, 7
L. 2015, ch. 56, Part EE .....	8
N.Y. Const. art. VII, § 1 .....	10
N.Y. Const. art. XI, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Const. art. XVII, § 1 .....	10
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	4, 10, 11
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
NYC Department of Education, Advance Overview, <a href="http://on.nyc.gov/2cRY74H">http://on.nyc.gov/2cRY74H</a> (last visited September 30, 2016).....	7
